## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 131

Introduced by Janssen, 15; Coash, 27.

WHEREAS, the Snyder Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department is celebrating its 100th anniversary in 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Snyder Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department has a storied history of volunteer service to Snyder and its neighboring communities; and

WHEREAS, on March 6, 1911, a few community-minded citizens decided to form a volunteer fire department in Snyder; and

WHEREAS, the 25-member department stands ready to assist the community in whatever situation arises.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the Snyder Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department on its 100th anniversary.

2. That the Legislature expresses its thanks to the members of the Snyder Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department for their good work over the last century.

-1-